



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

04-20-11
04:59 PM

Application of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
COMPANY (U 902-E) for Adoption of its 2011 Energy
Resource Recovery Account Revenue Requirement
Forecast and Competitive Transition Charge Revenue
Requirement Forecasts

Application 10-10-001
(filed October 1, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF OF
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E) IN SUPPORT OF ITS
2011 ERRRA FORECAST APPLICATION**

John A. Pacheco
Sempra Energy
101 Ash Street, HQ12
San Diego, California 92101-3017
Telephone: (619) 699-5130
Facsimile: (619) 699-5027
Email: jpacheco@semprautilities.com

Attorney for: SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY

April 20, 2011

SUBJECT INDEX

I.	SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONSError! Bookmark not defined.	
II.	BACKGROUND	4
III.	SDG&E’S ERRA AND CTC REVENUE REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE APPROVED	6
IV.	SDG&E’S MARKET BENCHMARK PRICES FOR THE CTC AND PCIA SHOULD BE APPROVED	9
V.	SDG&E’S PROPOSAL TO MODIFY THE ERRA TRIGGER MECHANISM SHOULD BE APPROVED	10
VI.	EQUITY REBALANCING COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE OMEC PPA ARE PROPERLY INCLUDED IN SDG&E’S ERRA REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR 2011	13
A.	Background Regarding the Commission’s Approval Of The OMEC PPA, Including Recovery of OMEC Equity Rebalancing Costs	13
B.	DRA Erroneously Asserts That The OMEC Decision Merely Approved Cost Caps for Equity	16
C.	To Comply With GAAP, SDG&E Continues To Be Required To Consolidate The Financial Statements Of OMEC And Therefore SDG&E Is Entitled To Continue Recovering The Costs Associated With The Impact Of Such Consolidation	18
	1. GAAP Requires Consolidation	19
	2. Consolidation Of OMEC Has Resulted In Impacts To SDG&E’s Capital Structure	20
D.	The Commission’s Decision in SDG&E’s Most Recent Cost Of Capital Proceeding (D.07-12-049) Is Not Applicable To The Commission’s Approval Of Cost Recovery In The OMEC Decision (D.06-09-021)	21
VII.	THE FACTUAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF SDG&E’S APPLICATION	22
VIII.	MOTION TO SEAL PORTIONS OF THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD	24
IX.	PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT	25
X.	PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	26
XI.	PROPOSED ORDERING PARAGRAPHS	27
XII.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES & LEGISLATION

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.5 (2011) *passim*
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 583 (2011) 24, 27
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1709 (2011) 18
AB 57, Stats. 2001-2002, Ch. 835 (Cal. 2002)..... 6
AB 1890, Stats. 1995-1996, Ch. 854 (Cal. 1996)..... 8

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decision Resolving the Air Quality, Wobbe Index and CA Environmental Quality Act Issues, D.09-06-019 18
Decision on Non-Bypassable Charges for New World Generation and Related Issues, D.08-09-012 24
Decision Adopting Model Protective Order and Non-Disclosure Agreement, Resolving Petition for Modification and Ratifying ALJ Ruling, D.08-04-023 24, 27
Opinion on Test Year 2008 Cost of Capital for the Major Energy Utilities, D.07-12-049 4, 21, 22
Order Modifying D.07-04-040 and Denying Rehearing, D.07-12-021 16
Opinion Authorizing SDG&E to Maintain it’s Currently Authorized Energy Resource Recovery Account Rate Levels, D.07-05-008..... 10
Opinion Granting Joint Petition for Modification of Decision 06-07-030, D.07-01-030 9, 26
Approving Revised Power Purchase Agreement for Otay Mesa Generating Plant and Modifying Decision 06-02-031, D.06-09-021 *passim*
Opinion Regarding Direct Access and Departing Load Coast Responsibility Surcharge Obligations, D.06-07-030 9
Interim Opinion Implementing Senate Bill No. 1488, Relating to Confidentiality of Electric Procurement Data Submitted to the Commission, D.06-06-066 24, 25, 27

<i>Decision Adopting PG&E, SCE and SDG&E’s Long Term Procurement Plans, D.04-12-048</i>	17
<i>Opinion on San Diego Gas & Electric Company's Energy Resource Recovery Account, D.03-12-063</i>	7
<i>Interim Opinion on Policies and Cost Recovery Mechanisms for Generation Procurement and Renewable Resource Development, D.02-12-074</i>	7, 8
<i>Opinion Regarding the Implementation of the Suspension of Direct Access Pursuant to Assembly Bill IX and Decision 01-09-060, D.02-11-022</i>	8
<i>Interim Opinion on Policies and Cost Recovery Mechanisms for Generation Procurement and Renewable Resource Development, D.02-10-062</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Establish Policies and Cost Recovery Mechanisms for Generation Procurement and Renewable Resource Development, R.01-10-024</i>	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 1.12 (2010)	4
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 3.2 (2010)	5
Commission Resolution E-4226 (October 29, 2009)	10
General Order 66-C, <i>Procedures for Obtaining Information and Records in the Possession of the Commission and Its Employees and Commission Policy Orders Thereon</i> (as last amended May 4, 1982)	24, 27

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
COMPANY (U 902-E) for Adoption of its 2011 Energy
Resource Recovery Account Revenue Requirement
Forecast and Competitive Transition Charge Revenue
Requirement Forecasts

Application 10-10-001
(filed October 1, 2010)
